Q = 196.31

V = 9010.1

T = 0.1964

Q = 196.38

V = 8666.4

60/365

T = 0.1835

Q = 183.45

 V = 9149.0

T = 0.1835

Q = 183.52

V = 8806.5

T = 0.1836

Q = 183.59

V = 8463.9

70/365

T = 0.1768

Q = 176.76

V = 8819.7

T = 0.1768

Q = 176.81

V = 8477.9

T = 0.1768

Q = 176.85

V = 8136.4

A comparison of Tables 2 and 3 also reveals that a high interest rate Ie with 𝐼𝑐1 < 𝐼𝑒 < 𝐼𝑐2

leads to a reduction of the replenishment quantities up to 15% and a significantly reduced

present value of the total costs for all considered scenarios. Consequently, taking into account

the temporal allocation of payments, the prevailing interest relation significantly influences the

replenishment decisions and the present value of the total costs. This becomes especially clear

when comparing our results to those of average cost approaches (e.g., Glock et al. 2014b;

2015), where the replenishment quantities were found to be quite insensitive to changes in the

interest relation.

Table 4 Effect of Cost and Economic Parameters on Ordering Decision

Parameters change Scenario 1 with Ie = 4% Scenario 2 with Ie = 8%
ΔT ΔQ ΔV ΔT ΔQ ΔV

A -50% -28.50% -28.51% -31.88% -31.77% -31.78% -39.57%
 -25% -13.04% -13.07% -14.63% -16.57% -16.56% -18.02%
 +25% 11.58% 11.53% 12.95% 16.95% 16.91% 15.11%
  +50% 21.69% 21.64% 24.69% 31.66% 31.65% 28.31%
h -50% 28.45% 28.43% -26.01% 38.26% 38.25% -25.65%
 -25% 12.40% 12.36% -12.17% 15.37% 15.37% -11.75%
 +25% -9.00% -9.01% 10.96% -10.46% -10.48% 10.35%
  +50% -15.95% -15.95% 21.00% -15.97% -15.96% 19.86%
δ -50% -1.75% -1.78% 1.63% 3.87% 3.85% 3.44%
 -25% -0.83% -0.83% 0.74% 1.96% 1.95% 1.73%
 +25% 0.73% 0.72% -0.62% -1.96% -1.98% -1.77%
  +50% 1.41% 1.37% -1.14% -3.98% -4.01% -3.57%
D -50% 37.74% -31.14% -27.07% 50.95% -24.52% -24.25%
 -25% 15.13% -13.66% -12.27% 22.02% -8.48% -10.24%
 +25% -10.26% 12.12% 10.58% -13.84% 7.68% 7.29%
  +50% -17.85% 23.16% 19.97% -21.31% 18.05% 12.89%
r -50% 0.15% 0.13% 94.70% 0.11% 0.08% 94.72%
 -25% 0.10% 0.06% 31.57% 0.05% 0.04% 31.58%
 +25% -0.05% -0.07% -18.95% 0.00% -0.04% -18.96%
  +50% -0.10% -0.13% -31.59% -0.05% -0.08% -31.60%

14

Table 4, in addition, illustrates the sensitivity of the ordering policy and the related present

value of the total cost regarding changes in the prevailing cost structure and the economic

conditions (note that input parameters were changed -50%, -25%, +25% and +50% according

to the base case). An increase in the buyer’s ordering and holding costs obviously lead to an

increase of the total discounted cost for both interest scenarios. The effect on the replenishment

interval and the order quantity, however, is different. Whereas increasing order cost induce

larger order quantities, larger holding costs lead to smaller order quantities. Both effects tend